
Northwest Territories Power Corporation 
Thermal Generation Communities (TGC)                    2022-2023 General Rate Application 
Response to Board IR Round 1                
August 12, 2022                            BR.TGC-001  

 
 

  
Northwest Territories Power Corporation (NTPC) 

2022-23 General Rate Application 
 
 

Board Information Request Round 1 to the Thermal Generation 
Communities (TGC) 

 
 
 
BR.TGC-001 
 
Topic: Capitalization Policy 
Reference: Evidence of Dustin Madsen, Section 3 
 
Quotes: … Absent a detailed overhead and capitalization study, which I recommend be 

performed, I would consider a capitalization rate of 25% to be reasonable and 
reflective of NTPC’s higher level of generation assets than NB Power, but also 
because NTPC is entering a heightened level of capital build over the next five years. 
[Page 15] 
 
… Therefore, I consider it necessary that NTPC be directed to complete a 
comprehensive review of its capitalization practices and report back on those 
practices in advance of filing NTPC’s next GRA. The information would include a 
position-by-position assessment of the work that is performed, and an explanation of 
why the work would continue to be necessary absent the presence of NTPC’s capital 
program or why the work does not directly contribute to the enhancement of NTPC’s 
assets. The report would also review both the indirect (overheads) and direct 
charging of costs to capital projects. [Page 37] 

 
Request: 
(a) For a utility such as NTPC with an apparent declining trend in sales revenue, is there a risk that 

the unit cost of sales (cost per kWh) could increase after a period of time following 
implementation of higher capitalization rates for labour and overheads, all else being equal. In 
other words, is it possible that future customers could pay higher rates without a commensurate 
increase in service levels and if, so please discuss the implications for intergenerational equity. 

(b) Please provide a hypothetical Excel model showing how the cost per kWh could be expected to 
change over time (20 Years) under the following scenarios assuming an increase in labour 
capitalization rates as recommended by Mr. Madsen: 

i. sales revenues declining annually at 0.5% per annum 
ii. sales revenues increasing annually at 0.5% per annum 

 
Response:  
The following responses were prepared by Dustin Madsen. 
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(a) Yes. All else being equal, and in particular if revenue requirement continues to increase at a rate 
of 2.3% per year as proposed by NTPC in this GRA,1 then in the future the unit cost per kWh 
will increase if sales decline. I note that the result also occurs if sales continue to increase as 
ultimately the accumulation of capital costs will grow to a point where the return and 
amortization on the capital exceeds the annual savings in salaries. Assuming an increase in 
capitalization of salaries of 9%, inflation of 2% in salaries, a depreciation rate of 2.00% and a 
WACC of 5.40%, this cross over occurs at roughly year 18 per the analysis in BR.TGC-001 
Attachment 1.  
Assuming all else is equal, even if the capitalization policy does not change, as capital additions 
is greater than depreciation, unit costs will likely rise in the future. 
This is the result that would be expected by an increase in the capitalization of costs. In the 
long-term costs will be higher on a per unit basis all else being equal. However, that increase 
occurs many years later after many years of rising inflation and salaries. Therefore, the real cost 
per kWh must be considered. Specifically, customers 18 years from now could potentially 
accept some increase in costs, all else being equal, as a result of lower current rates.  
I consider it important to emphasize that while rates will likely increase in the future, this result 
is not inherently unfair to either current or future ratepayers if the increase is due to the 
capitalization of costs that have a long-term benefit. Specifically, the costs would be more 
reflective of cost causation and the matching of costs and benefits. Thus, while there will be 
intergenerational impacts of an increase in capitalization of current costs, there are also 
intergenerational impacts on current customers due to the higher level of expensing current 
period costs. This impact should be considered in balancing intergenerational equity concerns. 
In my opinion, ensuring costs that have a long-term benefit are capitalized is appropriate and 
ensures the impacts on customers of different generations would be principled and supported 
based on the underlying nature of the costs.  

(b) Please see BR.TGC-001 Attachment 1 for the requested analysis. I have assumed that all else is 
equal and thus I have held the revenue requirement at the applied for amount plus an assumed 
rate of growth equal to the rate of growth observed by NTPC in its Application. As a result, the 
only variable I have altered is a reduction in revenue requirement for capitalization of salaries 
and the offset to this reduction related to an increase in return and depreciation. Based on these 
assumptions, regardless of the level of corporate wide sales, future unit costs will increase. The 
assumptions can be altered to reflect either an increase of 0.50% or a decrease of 0.50% as 
requested. Similarly, all other assumptions can be changed to provide different results. 

 
 

 
1 NTPC 2022-23 GRA, PDF page 64, lines 8 to 10. 
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BR.TGC-002 
 
Topic: Net Salvage Costs 
Reference: Evidence of Dustin Madsen, Section 4 
 
Quotes: … Since the 2016 depreciation study, NTPC has added a significant number of new 

assets which would increase the calculated theoretical net salvage balance. 
Additionally, from a review of Concentric 2020 net salvage study there appears to be 
a general trend in rising observed net salvage costs across the various accounts. 
Several accounts as noted above have current salvage costs trending significantly in 
excess of Concentric’s recommendation. [Page 43] 
 
… While the phased-in approach also has its benefits, namely the continuation at 
least in principle of the Traditional Approach and all its commensurate benefits, if 
there is no reasonable prospect of transitioning to a fully funded Traditional 
Approach in the near or even long-term, then viable alternatives should be 
considered. [Page 45] 

 
Request: 
(a) Given the quotes set out above, what is Mr. Madsen’s assessment of whether there is a 

reasonable prospect of transitioning to a fully funded Traditional Approach within a reasonable 
period of time if NTPC’s proposals were accepted. In this context, please provide Mr. Madsen’s 
views on how a reasonable period of time for the transition should be determined. 

(b) If in Mr. Madsen’s opinion, transitioning to a fully funded Traditional Approach within a 
reasonable period of time may not be feasible under NTPC’s proposals, please provide Mr. 
Madsen’s views on how full funding of net salvage could be achieved within a reasonable 
period of time as defined by him. 
 

Response:  
The following responses were prepared by Dustin Madsen. 
(a) In my opinion, if NTPC’s operating and capital costs continue to rise at the current pace and my 

recommendations are not approved by the Board, I do not consider there to be a reasonable 
prospect of transitioning to a fully funded Traditional Approach in the foreseeable future, 
subject to my comments on the size of the existing shortfall below. For example, based on the 
current five-year plan, forecast operating costs and the prospect of higher inflationary pressures 
on costs, I would not expect that NTPC would be in a position to transition to a fully funded 
Traditional Approach in the next five years. This is because the impact on consumers of funding 
the salvage costs in this scenario would be too great.            
Another consideration that cannot be ignored is what the cost of the transition will be. In this 
regard, there are three known variables that parties understand: 1) NTPC is under collecting 
salvage costs based on the estimates of its expert; 2) it appears that the previous surplus has 
either been eliminated or significantly reduced; and 3) with recent increases to rate base the 
theoretical balance is increasing. Absent knowledge of what the current theoretical salvage 
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balance is, it is difficult to determine what would be a reasonable period of time to fully 
transition to a fully funded Traditional Approach. This is a critical piece of information as it 
would inform the degree to which NTPC is behind on the collection of its salvage costs. For 
example, a shortfall of $1 million from the theoretical net salvage balance is a much easier issue 
to address over a shorter but still reasonable period of time than a $10 million shortfall.  
Notwithstanding the above, the collection of net salvage costs is intended to span the life of the 
assets. Any transition to a fully funded Traditional Approach could take a reasonable amount of 
time having regard for the long lived nature of the assets. For example, the true up to become 
fully funded could occur as a separate adjustment over the remaining life of the assets, adjusted 
each test period for new estimates and assumptions. Alternatively, if small the true up could 
take place over a shorter period of say 3 to 5 years. 
In this case, I have insufficient information to determine what would be a reasonable period of 
time in this circumstance as it is largely dependent on the size of the shortfall that exists in the 
test period.  
In summary, if my recommendations are approved by the Board and NTPC’s operating costs 
decrease to become more in line with its peers, then there is a reasonable prospect that NTPC 
would be able to transition to the Traditional Approach over a reasonable period of time. 
However, I cannot define what period of time would be reasonable absent information on the 
size of the salvage reserve shortfall that exists today. 

(b) Full funding of the reserve balance will, all else being equal, require an increase in rates if the 
Traditional Approach is continued. Therefore, if the status quo is maintained and NTPC’s 
operating and capital costs continue to increase, I do not consider there to be a reasonable 
prospect of transitioning to the Traditional Approach in a reasonable period of time as discussed 
in response to a), again subject to the size of the shortfall balance. On this basis, the most 
reasonable alternatives before the Board are to 1) address the rising costs at NTPC in an effort 
to level out the costs and provide sufficient room to recover net salvage costs under the fully 
funded Traditional Approach or 2) transition to a new approach to collecting salvage costs that 
results in a back ending of the costs or an overall reduction of the costs paid by ratepayers over 
time. These approaches could permit the Board to allow for a full funding of the net salvage 
balance over a reasonable period of time. 
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BR.TGC-003 
 
Topic: Insurance 
Reference: Evidence of Dustin Madsen, Section 5 

 
Quotes: … I recommend the Board direct NTPC to propose a solution that results in the most 

economical ratio of commercial and self insurance, and to provide all evidence 
supporting its decisions. If this evidence can be provided at the time of NTPC’s 
rebuttal evidence, it would be possible to reflect cost decreases in this test period. 
[Page 54] 

 
… Decisions with respect to reduction in limits or increased levels of self-insurance 
would, however, pose a significant risk to the organization. NTPC’s ability to 
operate as a going concern would be impacted without dramatic increase in revenue 
to offset uninsured loss. This would particularly be the case if multiple losses were to 
occur in a policy period. [TGC NTPC 11a) iv)] 

 
Request: 
(a) With respect to the recommendation that the Board direct NTPC to propose a solution that 

results in the most economical ratio of commercial and self-insurance, would it be helpful to 
understand the risk factors considered and the process steps adopted by NTPC’s risk managers 
to arrive at their view of the optimal split of commercial to self-insurance? Does Mr. Madsen 
have the above information to comment on the reasonableness of NTPC’s internal process for 
optimizing the split between commercial and self-insurance? 

(b) Should the apparent declining trend in NTPC’s revenues as well as the increase in the frequency 
and severity of risk events caused by climate change be factors that need to be recognized in 
determining the optimal split between commercial and self-insurance. 

(c) Is it the view of Mr. Madsen that an analysis comparable to Attachment 3 should be provided by 
NTPC to demonstrate the optimal split between commercial and self-insurance? 

(d) With reference to Table 13, please indicate whether any comparisons of insurance ratios relative 
to gross property were made for other Northern Utilities with comparable risk profiles to NTPC. 
If possible, please provide such ratios. 
 

Response:  
The following responses were prepared by Dustin Madsen. 
(a) I have experience within Alberta utilities around decisions regarding the optimal level of 

commercial versus self-insurance from a financial point of view. This work relies on risk 
assessments conducted by operational staff and insurance costs obtained by either internal staff 
or third-party consultants. Based on this experience, I would be able to comment on the balance 
NTPC proposes to maintain if all such information were disclosed. However, at this time there 
is limited information on the record regarding the risk assessment NTPC performed to inform 



Northwest Territories Power Corporation 
Thermal Generation Communities (TGC)                    2022-2023 General Rate Application 
Response to Board IR Round 1                
August 12, 2022                            BR.TGC-003  

  
 
 

the current level of risk it accepts. I do consider that it would be helpful to obtain this 
information. 
Additionally, I note the Board has referenced NTPC’s response to a TGC IR in its request 
above. NTPC’s response expresses concern regarding the risk of altering commercial insurance 
limits not deductibles which is the subject of my evidence. NTPC was generally supportive in 
its responses of considering adjustments to the deductible. For clarity, I do not recommend that 
the insurance limits be changed.  
Yes. However, those risks are prevalent regardless of whether the risk is commercially insured 
or self-insured. For example, if commercially insured costs of less than $2 million are frequently 
claimed rather than covered through self-insurance, the cost of commercial insurance may 
increase. Similarly, there is a cost to self-insuring amounts where the deductible is increased, 
and it is important to assess whether that cost under certain assumptions would be less than the 
forecast cost of commercial insurance. Given the size of the overall revenue requirement that 
insurance costs represent, I consider it to be reasonable for NTPC to conduct a detailed risk 
assessment considering all the factors cited by the Board in assessing what the optimal level of 
commercial and self-insurance is.  

(b) Yes. The example I provided in Attachment 3 is theoretical. NTPC is the only party with 
knowledge of its known and expected risks over the next several years, as well as what would 
be NTPC’s largest potential areas of risk as well as the magnitude of that risk. NTPC also 
possesses the history on previous insurance claims and the factors underlying those claims. 
Accordingly, NTPC is in the best position to provide a revised Attachment 3 having regard for 
all information known to it, including the potential costs savings of increasing the deductible. 

(c) Based on the 2021 Annual Report of Yukon Energy Corporation2 insurance and taxes3 amount 
to $2.4 million in 2021. Gross property plant and equipment at the end of 2021 was $586.0 
million for a ratio of 0.4%. This ratio is consistent with the ratio for NTPC. Both entities are 
government owned, and I understand that both also generate, transmit and distribute electricity. 
I expect in this case that the risk profiles would be consistent between the two entities. That 
said, the similarities could be due to a consistent approach to insurance more than due to 
underlying risks and the cost of self-insurance as an alternative.  
ATCO Yukon does not appear to disclose insurance costs in its financial statements as being a 
cost it incurs,4 or at least not one that warrants separate disclosure. This suggests a much lower 
ratio which is consistent with my understanding of ATCO’s practice of relying more on self-
insurance than commercial insurance. This also appears to be the case for Northland Utilities 
Limited, which does not disclose insurance as a cost.5 Both these entities are distribution 
utilities and thus would have different risks than NTPC. 

 

 
2 https://yukonenergy.ca/media/site_documents/FINAL_2021_Yukon_Energy_Annual_Report_web.pdf  
3 No separate amount was disclosed to break down insurance and taxes. 
4 https://yukonutilitiesboard.yk.ca/pdf/Reports/ATCO_Electric_Yukon_Ltd._(Dec_2020)_Final_FS_signed.pdf  
5 https://www.nwtpublicutilitiesboard.ca/sites/nwtpub/files/attachments/2022%2005%2002%20-%2003%20-
%20NUL%20NWT%20Ltd%20-%20Financial%20Statements%20ended%20December%2031%2C%202021.pdf  
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